

No. 17-976

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA and
CHRISTINE DANIEL, City Manager of
Berkeley, California, in Her Official Capacity,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—————◆—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—————◆—————

FARIMAH BROWN
SAVITH IYENGAR
BERKELEY CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
2180 Milvia Street,
Fourth Floor
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 981-6998
siyengar@ci.berkeley.ca.us

LESTER LAWRENCE LESSIG, III
Counsel of Record
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-8853
lessig@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. There Is No Split in the Circuits on Whether <i>Zauderer’s</i> Reasoning Extends Beyond De- ception	6
II. This Case Presents No Cert-Worthy Issue on the Application of the <i>Zauderer</i> Stand- ard	14
III. The Decision Below Is Consistent with this Court’s Jurisprudence.....	18
IV. The Ninth Circuit Is Actively Reviewing a Case Raising a Related Issue, Making this Case Inapposite for Supreme Court Re- view	21
V. The Change in Law Sought by Petitioner Would Radically Increase the Burden on State and Local Governments Especially, By Transforming Every Safety Regulation into a First Amendment Fight	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 880 F.3d 1019 (2018).....	21
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7, 9, 17, 18
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7, 8, 11, 22
<i>Cent. Ill. Light Co. v. Citizens Util. Bd.</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 12
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1144 (2017)	11
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14, 17
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	7, 10
<i>Pac. Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	13
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	7, 9
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	19
<i>Safelite Group v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	8
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2011).....	19
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7, 9, 10
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	7
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

STATUTES

Berkeley Municipal Code Chapter 9.96.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to
Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electro-
magnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz, IEEE Std.
C95.1-2005*.....2
